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“It is the paradox of our time in history that we have taller buildings but shorter tempers,
wider freeways, but narrower viewpoints.”

George Carlin

As we head into the 2024 elections please remember, we have more in common than we do not. Each
of us is different with different points of view and at different stages of life. We have one common
denominator: we are all Americans. Please vote: if you don’t vote you don’t count!

Something we should watch carefully: tax policy going forward. Many of the 2017 tax cuts expire in
2025. AKA — Tax Sunset. What will the next President and the next Congress do? As we close out the
2023 tax season here are some interesting numbers which illustrate the division by income of our 2020
tax burden: (Source: The Kiplinger Tax Letter, 3/16/23)

The top 1%, those with annual adjusted income (AGI) of over $548,336, paid 42.31% of all U.S.
income taxes; up from 38.77% in 2020.

The top 5%, those earning above $220,521 (AGI), paid 62.74% of all U.S. income taxes.

The top 10%, those with an AGI of at least $152,321 or above, bore 73.67% of the U.S. income
tax burden.

The bottom 50% of filers, those with AGI of under $42,184, paid 2.32% of the total federal
income tax in 2020.

Here are the numbers for the 2021: (Source: The Kiplinger Tax Letter, 7/18/24)

The top 1%, those with annual adjusted income (AGI) of over $682,577, paid 45.78% of all U.S.
income taxes; up from 42.31% in 2020.

The top 5%, those earning above $252,840 (AGI), paid 65.64% of all U.S. income taxes.

The top 10%, those with an AGI of at least $169,800 or above, bore 75.81% of the U.S. income
tax burden.

The bottom 50% of filers, those with AGI of under $46,637, paid 2.34% of the total federal
income tax in 2021.



Insomnia: We know the importance of a good night's sleep (we have written about this in past
newsletters). Arecentarticle published by the Kansas State Employee Wellness Program illustrated the
adverse effects of insomnia (chronic sleep disorders). Studies have shown insufficient sleep increases
risk for a variety of conditions like diabetes, immunodeficiency, cardiovascular disease, hormone
imbalances, body pain and mental health challenges. Insomnia can also lead to cognitive performance
deficits such as:

Impaired divergent thinking processes

Poor performance on attention-intensive tasks
Increased distractibility and incidence of microsleeps
Decline in working memory

Decreased psychomotor performance

Bottom line: if you suffer from insomnia in any form (sleep apnea, etc.) it is critical to get medical
intervention.

For those of us in the “4" Quarter of life” here is a must do checklist for you to do in an effort to lessen
the pain of those you leave behind. We have seen too many members leave behind a box full of
financial mysteries. For the surviving family members, it can be a legal quagmire; both before and after
death.

e Last Will and Testament: If you are a Florida resident it is important that you designate as a
personal representative either a family member or another person who is a Florida resident. Do
not make the mistake of buying some on-line “cookie cutter” document. Spend the money on a
professional!

e Living Will: By Florida Statute it must be clear and precise. It will provide guidance for your
family during end of life decision-making. Remember the Terry Schiavo drama? It was a legal
nightmare for her husband Micheal. Do not put your family through this!

e Durable Power of Attorney: This covers legal and financial matters while you are alive but
incapable of making important life decisions.

o Designated Health Care Surrogate: This should be someone you trust to make health care
decisions for you when you are incapacitated.

Please consult with an attorney who specializes in Estate Planning. Do not leave behind a legal
nightmare for your grieving family member(s).

Are you a member of the baby boomer generation (born after WW Il but before 1965)? Those of us
in this group will have over $72 trillion dollars in wealth! It will be the largest wealth transfer in history.
This is another reason to have an estate plan in place!!

Pension Fund performance: needless to say, we continue to climb out of the hole created by a difficult
2022 market (across the board losses).

For 2022 here were the numbers:

S&P 500 -18.11%

Dow Jones -6.86%



NASDAQ -33.1%

MS EAFE -14.45%

For 2023 here were the numbers:

S&P 500 +29.29

Dow Jones +16.18

NASDAQ +43.42

MS EAFE +18.24

For the first six (6) months of 2024

S&P 500 +15.29

Dow Jones +4.79

NASDAQ  +18.13

MS EAFE +5.34

Remember, since WW Il the S&P 500 has experienced 17 bear markets (LPL Financial). In fact, going
back 96 years the S&P 500 has experienced 71 positive years (36 of those years were above 20% in
gains) and 25 negative years (6 of which were greater than 20% down). (Source: Goldman Sachs) This

reminds us that wisely investing in the marketplace over time is the best place to be to experience
wealth enrichment.

Now, let’s take a look at our Pension Fund as we closed out the FY 3rd Quarter 6.30.24 (calendar year
2" Quarter):

For the reporting period (FY 3 Quarter), the Dow was -1.27%; the NASDAQ was +8.26% and the S&P
500 was +4.28%. The Fund gained +0.52% during this quarter; and has gained +10.69% over the past
12 months. The Fund relies on our consultant and our investment professionals to invest with prudence.
In the meantime, our DROP rate of return for the 3" Quarter ending June 30, 2024, has been set at
+0.52%, as certified by our Consultant. Please refer to the attached reports for a more complete look at
our Fund’s performance.

Board Elections:

Fire: Trustee: congratulations to Richard Cupo as he was re-elected by the firefighter
members for a three-year term (2027).

Police: Trustee Paul O’Connell: congratulations to Paul O’Connell as he was re-elected by
acclamation to another three-year term (2027) as no one applied to run for this term in office.

Both Trustee Richard Cupo and Trustee Paul O’'Connell express their respective gratitude to the
membership for their trust in the work they will do going forward. This is a labor of focused dedication to



ensure a safe and secure Pension Fund for the entire membership!

We are awaiting the Commission’s decision on Trustee to David Hall as to whether he will be re-
appointed for another three-year term (ending 2027)....stand by.

In the meantime, and as always: stay safe & stay in touch!
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Market Environment As of June 30, 2024

Benchmark 1 Quarter 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years
S&P 500 Index 43 246 10.0 15.0
Russell 2000 Index -3.3 10.1 -2.6 6.9
MSCI EAFE (Net) 0.4 11.5 29 6.5
FTSE NAREIT Equity REIT Index 0.1 7.8 0.3 3.9
Credit Suisse Hedge Fund Index 1.5 11.0 5.3 6.2
Bimbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 0.1 2.6 -3.0 -0.2
90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 1.3 54 3.0 2.2
CPI(NSA) 0.6 3.0 5.0 4.2

e The second quarter was characterized by continued gains in equity markets, with US stocks ending the quarter at fresh all-time highs. However, the return disparities between growth/value
and large/small stocks continued. In the second quarter, growth stocks were up +8.3% versus the -2.2% loss of their value counterparts. Additionally, the largest companies significantly
outperformed smaller ones; the S&P 500 Index climbed by +4.3% in Q2, whereas the Russell 2000 Index, which tracks small-cap companies, declined -3.3%.

e  Four S&P 500 sectors traded higher in Q2, while the remaining seven lost value. Technology's +8.8% gain made it the top-performing sector, followed by Communication Services and
Utilities (up +5.2% and +4.6%, respectively). In contrast, cyclical sectors underperformed, with Materials, Industrials, Energy, and Financials being the four biggest underperformers.

e As the handful of Technology stocks continue driving market returns, the market breadth issue is becoming more evident. The market-weighted S&P 500 Index gained +4.3% in the quarter,
in contrast to its equal-weighted counterpart that fared poorly, down -2.6% in the same period.

e In Q2, International stocks lagged behind U.S. counterparts, although the performance was mixed. The MSCI Emerging Market Index gained +5.0%, slightly ahead of S&P 500, while the
MSCI EAFE Index (developed international markets) lost -0.4% in the same period. The international stock market as a whole has underperformed U.S. stocks by approximately 10% this year,
mostly due to a lack of exposure to companies in the artificial intelligence industry.

¢ In fixed income markets, the Bloomberg US Aggregate Index was flat on the quarter. Although the quarterly return suggests otherwise, the market was quite volatile during the period as the
participants were navigating the ambiguity related to Fed's interest rate actions. Treasury rates ended the quarter slightly higher across the curve after significant swings in April and May. At
quarter-end, the 10-year Treasury yield was 4.4%, up 20 basis points for the period.

o Federal Reserve (Fed) decided to keep interest rates unchanged at the June FOMC meeting, allowing current rates to gradually cool the economy. Fed Chair Jay Powell highlighted that
inflation is taking longer than anticipated to hit the Fed's target. As a result, investors adjusted their expectations, recognizing that a rate-cutting cycle is unlikely to begin before September. If
inflation and employment data continue to be robust throughout the summer, the first rate cut could be pushed back to the end of the year.

Portfolio Positioning

e  Stay invested in policy targets - with cash at or near the mid-point of the allowable range.
e  Review allocations in small-cap equity due to valuation advantages.

o The private credit environment remains robust.

Sources: U.S. Dept. of the Treasury, Bureau of Labor Statistics, eVestment, BCA Research, Cap Group, JP Morgan, ACM, ZCM, SEAS



Schedule of Investable Assets 10 Years Ending June 30, 2024

Total Fund
Schedule of Investable Assets
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=== Total Fund (Gross) Total Fund Policy Index Absolute Return Objective (currenlty 7.0%) Net Cash Flow

Schedule of Investable Assets

Periods Ending Beginning Market Value Net Cash Flow Gain/Loss Ending Market Value
10 Years $227,243,901 -$104,810,961 $144,777,408 $267,210,348

The current Policy Index composition is: 'Russell 2500 Growth Index: 10.00%, MSCI EAFE (Net): 15.00%, MSCI Emerging Markets Index: 5.00%, Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index: 20.00%, NCREIF ODCE:
10.00%, HFRI FOF: Conservative Index: 5.00%, FTSE Gbl Core Infra 50/50 Index (Net): 5.00%, CPI + 3%: 0.00%, Russell 1000 Index: 25.00%, 90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill: 5.00%.
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Asset Allocation By Segment As of June 30, 2024

March 31, 2024 : $272,226,948 June 30, 2024 : $267,210,348

Segments Market Value Allocation (%) Segments Market Value Allocation (%)

B U.S. Equity 99,047,366 36.4 B U.S. Equity 98,597,228 36.9

[T International Equity 54,679,609 201 [T International Equity 50,506,877 18.9
U.S. Fixed Income 45,586,327 16.7 U.S. Fixed Income 45,840,508 17.2

[T Real Estate 19,016,540 7.0 [T Real Estate 18,618,970 7.0

B Hedge/Abs Ret 30,500,320 11.2 I Hedge/Abs Ret 30,859,486 115

I Private Equity 7,123,043 2.6 ¥ Private Equity 7,914,184 3.0
Private Credit 5,681,285 21 Private Credit 8,406,037 3.1
Cash Equivalent 10,592,458 3.9 Cash Equivalent 6,467,058 2.4
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Historical Asset Allocation by Segment June 1, 2016 To June 30, 2024
Total Fund
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Financial Reconciliation 1 Quarter Ending June 30, 2024
M: ;;Bﬁtg;;:e Contributions Distributions Gain/Loss M:gg%tl;,&l:e
BlackRock - Large Cap Value 23,036,160 - -705 -141,085 22,894,370
Sands Capital - Large Cap Growth 24,464,422 - - 104,243 24,568,665
Waycross - Large Cap Core 25,378,467 - - 479,641 25,858,108
Vanguard 500 Index 11,362,975 - - 485,479 11,848,454
Vanguard Small Cap Index 13,338,352 - - -552,140 12,786,212
Allspring - SMID Growth 11,643,676 - - -172,803 11,470,873
Domestic Equity 109,224,053 - -705 203,335 109,426,683
Lazard - International Value 20,254,270 - -5,007,613 151,582 15,398,239
Renaissance - International Growth 16,476,423 - -9,089 -387,879 16,079,456
Martin Currie - Emerging Markets Equity 11,026,699 - -2,280 335,930 11,360,349
International Equity 47,757,393 - -5,018,982 99,633 42,838,044
Invesco - Private Real Estate 19,016,540 - -147,344 -250,226 18,618,970
Core Real Estate 19,016,540 - -147,344 -250,226 18,618,970
Terracap Partners VI - - - - -
Opportunistic Real Estate - - - - -
Ironwood - FOHF 17,016,711 - - 206,357 17,223,069
Cohen & Steers - Global Infrastructure 13,483,608 - - 152,809 13,636,417
Absolute Return/Hedge 30,500,320 - - 359,167 30,859,486
Neuberger Berman - Private Equity #1 2,904,150 - 3,113 -38,292 2,868,971
Neuberger Berman - Private Equity #2 2,047,813 - -152,481 7134 1,902,466
Blackstone - Private Equity 291,609 - -1,080 12,910 303,439
Goldman Sachs - Private Equity 468,572 - - -13,033 455,539
Capital Dynamics Global Secondaries VI 818,848 850,000 -135,390 20,132 1,553,590
Capital Dynamics Mid-Market Direct VI - - - - -
Taurus Private Mkts Fund Il 592,052 275,000 -15,338 -21,535 830,179
Private Equity 7,123,043 1,125,000 -301,177 -32,683 7,914,184
Churchill Mid Market Senior Loan Fund Il 662,440 688,937 -2,867 13,833 1,362,343
Entrust Blue Ocean Fund 1,093,494 1,705,127 -18,433 19,374 2,799,562
Pennant Park OF IV Fund 3,925,351 1,262,194 -1,226,383 282,970 4,244131
Private Credit 5,681,285 3,656,258 -1,247,683 316,177 8,406,037
Insight Core+ - Fixed Income 15,042,506 - - 40,147 15,082,653
Yousif - Fixed Income 14,949,025 - - 30,360 14,979,384
Serenitas Credit Gamma Fund 15,870,386 - -133,567 427,881 16,164,700
Fixed Income 45,861,917 - -133,567 498,388 46,226,738
Cash in Mutual Fund Ledger 3,090 - - 38 3,128
Receipts & Disbursements 7,059,309 7,817,441 12,020,729 61,059 2,917,079
Total Fund 272,226,948 12,598,699 -18,870,187 1,254,887 267,210,348
PBPF Self Directed DROP 1,854,048 75,233 -828,906 15,012 1,115,387
PBPF Total Fund + SD DROP 274,080,997 12,673,932 -19,699,093 1,269,899 268,325,735



Financial Reconciliation

October 1, 2023 To June 30, 2024

M1a0r/I:)e1t/;I;12Ige Contributions Distributions Gain/Loss M;\Grll;%tlleze
BlackRock - Large Cap Value 23,896,564 -5,000,860 3,998,666 22,894,370
Sands Capital - Large Cap Growth 17,284,306 7,284,359 24,568,665
Waycross - Large Cap Core 19,752,905 - 6,105,203 25,858,108
Vanguard 500 Index - 10,000,000 - 1,848,454 11,848,454
Vanguard - Mid Cap Value 11,183,282 - 12,569,793 1,386,511 -
Vanguard Small Cap Index - 12,569,793 216,419 12,786,212
Allspring - SMID Growth 9,452,463 - - 2,018,409 11,470,873

Domestic Equity 81,569,520 22,569,793 -17,570,653 22,858,023 109,426,683
Lazard - International Value 17,239,335 -5,008,054 3,166,957 15,398,239
Renaissance - International Growth 13,957,612 -9,937 2,131,781 16,079,456
Martin Currie - Emerging Markets Equity 10,072,450 -3,053 1,290,952 11,360,349

International Equity 41,269,397 -5,021,044 6,589,691 42,838,044
Invesco - Private Real Estate 20,857,169 -346,843 -1,891,356 18,618,970

Core Real Estate 20,857,169 -346,843 -1,891,356 18,618,970
Terracap Partners VI -

Opportunistic Real Estate - - - -
Ironwood - FOHF 16,178,320 1,044,749 17,223,069
Cohen & Steers - Global Infrastructure 11,729,939 1,906,479 13,636,417

Absolute Return/Hedge 27,908,258 - 2,951,228 30,859,486
Neuberger Berman - Private Equity #1 2,985,564 -11,093 -105,500 2,868,971
Neuberger Berman - Private Equity #2 2,521,726 -566,983 -52,277 1,902,466
Blackstone - Private Equity 354,253 -75,149 24,335 303,439
Goldman Sachs - Private Equity 491,950 - -14,930 -21,481 455,539
Capital Dynamics Global Secondaries VI 1,251,396 -329,270 631,464 1,553,590
Capital Dynamics Mid-Market Direct VI - - - -
Taurus Private Mkts Fund Il - 985,391 -106,753 -48,459 830,179

Private Equity 6,353,493 2,236,787 -1,104,179 428,082 7,914,184
Churchill Mid Market Senior Loan Fund Il - 1,351,377 -2,867 13,833 1,362,343
Entrust Blue Ocean Fund - 2,806,285 -30,358 23,635 2,799,562
Pennant Park OF IV Fund 2,133,786 2,933,048 -1,337,061 514,358 4,244 131

Private Credit 2,133,786 7,090,710 -1,370,286 551,826 8,406,037
Insight Core+ - Fixed Income 14,003,662 1,078,991 15,082,653
Yousif - Fixed Income 14,019,174 - 960,210 14,979,384
Serenitas Credit Gamma Fund 15,487,970 -347,168 1,023,898 16,164,700

Fixed Income 43,510,806 - -347,168 3,063,100 46,226,738
Cash in Mutual Fund Ledger - 17,569,796 17,569,793 3,125 3,128
Receipts & Disbursements 8,539,911 30,380,711 -36,320,443 316,900 2,917,079

Total Fund 232,142,340 79,847,797 -79,650,408 34,870,618 267,210,348
PBPF Self Directed DROP 1,118,350 813,322 -874,085 57,800 1,115,387

PBPF Total Fund + SD DROP 233,260,690 80,661,119 -80,524,493 34,928,418 268,325,735
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POMPANO BEACH POLICE & FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM As of June 30, 2024

All Public DB Plans
Plan Sponsor Peer Group Analysis - All Public DB Plans

24.0
20.0
16.0
B o
A
12.0
= (5
g ©A
(-4
8.0
ma A BoAa m
o o A
4.0
A "ot
00 B o
-4.0
1 Fiscal 1 3 5 7 10
QTR YTD Year Years Years Years Years
B Total Fund (Gross) 052 (80) 14.81 (43) 10.69 (57) 1.95 (78) 6.10 (86) 6.71 (76) 6.21 (74)
@ Total Fund (Net) 0.35 (86) 1433 (52) 10.13 (66) 1.60 (84) 572 (93) 6.31 (85) 5.77 (85)
A Policy Index’ 0.84 (63) 13.33 (63) 9.60 (74) 243 (72) 6.22 (84) 6.37 (84) 5.86 (84)
5th Percentile 1.85 17.72 14.16 5.01 8.98 8.72 8.10
1st Quartile 1.46 15.88 12.63 3.97 8.11 8.02 7.34
Median 1.06 14.46 11.07 3.13 7.49 7.46 6.77
3rd Quartile 0.64 12.13 9.41 2.24 6.61 6.73 6.13
95th Percentile -0.09 8.11 6.12 0.40 5.15 517 4.72
Population 334 328 328 312 306 284 261
The current Policy Index composition is: '‘Russell 2500 Growth Index: 10.00%, MSCI EAFE (Net): 15.00%, MSCI Emerging Markets Index: 5.00%, BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index: 20.00%, NCREIF ODCE:
10.00%, HFRI FOF: Conservative Index: 5.00%, FTSE Gbl Core Infra 50/50 Index (Net): 5.00%, CPI + 3%: 0.00%, Russell 1000 Index: 25.00%, 90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill: 5.00%. EE
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POMPANO BEACH POLICE & FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

As of June 30, 2024

All Public DB Plans

Plan Sponsor Peer Group Analysis - All Public DB Plans
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2024 09/30/2023 09/30/2022 09/30/2021 09/30/2020 09/30/2019 09/30/2018
B Total Fund (Gross) 14.81 (43) 9.26 (74) -15.99 (75) 18.57 (78) 7.18 (56) 441 (48) 9.18 (18)
@ Total Fund (Net) 14.33 (52) 9.06 (77) -16.26 (78) 18.12 (81) 6.77 (63) 3.98 (60) 8.73 (26)
A Policy Index’ 13.33 (63) 10.15 (60) -13.88 (54) 18.22 (80) 5.95 (77) 3.67 (69) 7.32 (55)
5th Percentile 17.72 14.24 -4.47 26.06 12.12 6.99 10.73
1st Quartile 15.88 12.22 -11.04 22.77 9.17 5.23 8.74
Median 14.46 10.68 -13.57 20.71 743 4.33 7.54
3rd Quartile 12.13 9.17 -16.05 18.77 6.04 3.30 6.49
95th Percentile 8.11 6.45 -19.22 13.25 3.00 1.74 4.36
Population 328 633 675 780 675 521 519

The current Policy Index composition is: '‘Russell 2500 Growth Index: 10.00%, MSCI EAFE (Net): 15.00%, MSCI Emerging Markets Index: 5.00%, BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index: 20.00%, NCREIF ODCE:

10.00%, HFRI FOF: Conservative Index: 5.00%, FTSE Gbl Core Infra 50/50 Index (Net): 5.00%, CPI + 3%: 0.00%, Russell 1000 Index: 25.00%, 90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill: 5.00%.
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Plan Sponsor Scattergram

5 Years Ending June 30, 2024

All Public DB Plans
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Standard
Return e

Deviation
B Total Fund (Gross) 6.1 11.2
© Total Fund (Net) 5.7 11.2
A\ Policy Index' 6.2 11.8
— Median 7.5 1.7

The current Policy Index composition is: 'Russell 2500 Growth Index: 10.00%, MSCI EAFE (Net): 15.00%, MSCI Emerging Markets Index: 5.00%, BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index: 20.00%, NCREIF ODCE:
10.00%, HFRI FOF: Conservative Index: 5.00%, FTSE Gbl Core Infra 50/50 Index (Net): 5.00%, CPI + 3%: 0.00%, Russell 1000 Index: 25.00%, 90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill: 5.00%.
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Asset Allocation & Performance

As of June 30, 2024

Allocation Performance (%)
Market % QTR FYTD 1YR 3YR 5YR 7YR 10 YR
Value
Total Fund (Gross) $267,210,348  100.0 0.52 (80) 14.81 (43) 10.69 (57) 1.95 (78) 6.10 (86) 6.71 (76) 6.21 (74)
Total Fund (Net) 0.35 (86) 14.33 (52) 10.13 (66) 1.60 (84) 5.72 (93) 6.31 (85) 5.77 (85)
Policy Index" 0.84 (63) 13.33 (63) 9.60 (74) 243 (72) 6.22 (84) 6.37 (84) 5.86 (84)
All Public DB Plans Median 1.06 14.46 11.07 3.13 7.49 7.46 6.77
Domestic Equity $109,426,683 41.0 0.19 (96) 27.44 (21) 2099 (42) 508 (64) 12.21 (56) 13.20 (30) 11.52 (33)
Russell 3000 Index 322 (24) 2727 (22) 2312 (25) 8.05 (23) 1414 (25) 13.48 (24) 12.15 (18)
All Public Plans-US Equity Segment Median 2.03 2412 19.66 6.57 12.37 12.03 10.99
International Equity $42,838,044 16.0 0.23 (47) 15.99 (71) 9.39 (88) -0.65 (70) 3.86 (100) 3.43 (100) 2.85 (100)
MSCI AC World ex USA (Net) 0.96 (31) 16.00 (70) 11.62 (47) 0.46 (52) 5.55 (79) 5.17 (88) 3.84 (97)
All Public Plans-Intl. Equity Segment Median 0.07 16.32 11.46 0.80 6.80 6.49 5.24
Core Real Estate $18,618,970 70 132 (79) -911 (94) -10.54 (91)
NCREIF ODCE -045 (51)  -7.50 (91) -9.26 (89) 1.90 (85) 3.16 (91) 4.36 (97) 6.41 (94)
All Public Plans-Real Estate Segment Median -0.42 -4.38 -5.71 6.10 6.20 6.64 8.50
Opportunistic Real Estate 0.0
Absolute Return/Hedge $30,859,486 11.5 1.35 10.94 1.37
HFRI FOF: Conservative Index 1.48 5.51 7.06 3.58 493 4.41 3.51
Private Equity $7,914,184 3.0 -042 6.08 6.26
Private Credit $8,406,037 31 5.25 14.42 14.42
Fixed Income $46,226,738 17.3 1.09 (10) 7.06 (33) 543 (19) -1.71 (46) 0.75 (58) 1.61 (59) 1.85 (68)
Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 0.07 (80) 6.06 (56) 2.63 (64) -3.02 (74) -0.23 (88) 0.86 (91) 1.35 (89)
All Public Plans-US Fixed Income Segment Median 0.32 6.47 3.49 -1.93 0.96 1.74 2.04
Cash/Receipts & Disbursements $2,917,079 1.1 1.18 3.70 5.06 2.75 2.07 2.04 1.76
90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 1.32 4.04 540 3.03 2.16 2.07 1.50

The current Policy Index composition is: '‘Russell 2500 Growth Index: 10.00%, MSCI EAFE (Net): 15.00%, MSCI Emerging Markets Index: 5.00%, BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index: 20.00%, NCREIF ODCE:
10.00%, HFRI FOF: Conservative Index: 5.00%, FTSE Gbl Core Infra 50/50 Index (Net): 5.00%, CPI + 3%: 0.00%, Russell 1000 Index: 25.00%, 90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill: 5.00%.
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Asset Allocation & Performance As of June 30, 2024

Allocation Performance (%)
Market Value % QTR FYTD 1YR 3YR 5YR 7YR 10 YR
Total Fund (Gross) $267,210,348 100.0 0.52 (80) 14.81 (43) 10.69 (57) 1.95 (78) 6.10 (86) 6.71 (76) 6.21 (74)
Total Fund (Net) 0.35 (86) 14.33 (52) 10.13 (66) 1.60 (84) 5.72 (93) 6.31 (85) 5.77 (85)
Policy Index" 0.84 (63) 13.33 (63) 9.60 (74) 243 (72) 6.22 (84) 6.37 (84) 5.86 (84)
All Public DB Plans Median 1.06 14.46 11.07 3.13 7.49 7.46 6.77
Domestic Equity $109,426,683 41.0 0.19 (96) 27.44 (21) 20.99 (42) 5.08 (64) 12.21 (56) 13.20 (30) 11.52 (33)
Russell 3000 Index 322 (24) 2727 (22) 2312 (25) 8.05 (23) 1414 (25) 1348 (24) 1215 (18)
All Public Plans-US Equity Segment Median 2.03 24.12 19.66 6.57 12.37 12.03 10.99
BlackRock - Large Cap Value $22,894,370 86 -061 (33) 19.76 (42) 1594 (58) 7.41 (56) 10.58 (68) 10.23 (60) 9.71 (49)
Russell 1000 Value Index 217 (68) 16.75 (78) 13.06 (83) 552 (85) 9.01 (88) 8.61 (89) 8.23 (89)
IM U.S. Large Cap Value Equity (SA+CF) Median -1.24 19.35 16.79 7.72 11.47 10.68 9.59
Sands Capital - Large Cap Growth $24,568,665 92 043 (89) 4214 (15) 31.36 (48) -3.55 (99) 1215 (90) 14.72 (79) 12.80 (86)
Russell 1000 Growth Index 833 (18) 37.80 (41) 3348 (39) 11.28 (17) 19.34 (15) 18.64 (19) 16.33 (19)
IM U.S. Large Cap Growth Equity (SA+CF) Median 5.62 35.84 30.72 8.78 16.69 16.91 14.96
Waycross - Large Cap Core $25,858,108 9.7 189 (71) 3091 (29) 26.05 (37)
S&P 500 Index 428 (35 28.77 (48) 24.56 (53) 10.01 (39) 15.05 (37) 14.28 (40) 12.86 (41)
IM U.S. Large Cap Core Equity (SA+CF) Median 3.44 28.71 24.63 9.44 14.68 13.80 12.65
Vanguard 500 Index $11,848,454 44 427 (31)
S&P 500 Index 428 (27) 28.77 (39) 2456 (42) 10.01 (33) 15.05 (36) 14.28 (35 12.86 (31)
Large Blend Median 3.35 28.32 24.14 9.47 14.70 13.59 12.18
Vanguard Small Cap Index $12,786,212 48 -414 (83)
CRSP U.S. Small Cap TR Index -4.15 (83) 16.87 (34) 1145 (44) 046 (62) 8.40 (58) 8.61 (42) 8.05 (60)
Small Blend Median -3.22 16.02 10.73 1.09 8.82 8.43 8.26
Allspring - SMID Growth $11,470,873 43 -148 (26) 2135 (190 11.77 (37) -6.63 (82) 7.03 (84) 10.66 (68) 10.07 (51)
Russell 2500 Growth Index -4.22 (75) 17.02 (46) 9.02 (51) -411 (72) 7.58 (80) 9.26 (83) 8.77 (88)
IM U.S. SMID Cap Growth Equity (SA+CF) Median -3.20 16.65 9.25 -2.02 10.01 11.59 10.13
The current Policy Index composition is: 'Russell 2500 Growth Index: 10.00%, MSCI EAFE (Net): 15.00%, MSCI Emerging Markets Index: 5.00%, BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index: 20.00%, NCREIF ODCE:
10.00%, HFRI FOF: Conservative Index: 5.00%, FTSE Gbl Core Infra 50/50 Index (Net): 5.00%, CPI + 3%: 0.00%, Russell 1000 Index: 25.00%, 90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill: 5.00%. EE
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Asset Allocation & Performance

As of June 30, 2024

Allocation Performance (%)
Market Value % QTR FYTD 1YR 3YR 5YR 7YR 10 YR
International Equity $42,838,044  16.0 0.23 (47) 15.99 (71) 9.39 (88) -0.65 (70) 3.86 (100) 3.43 (100) 2.85 (100)
MSCI AC World ex USA (Net) 096 (31) 16.00 (70) 11.62 (47) 046 (52) 5.55 (79) 517 (88) 3.84 (97)
All Public Plans-Intl. Equity Segment Median 0.07 16.32 11.46 0.80 6.80 6.49 5.24
Lazard - International Value $15,398,239 58 0.75 (42) 18.38 (11) 1273 (40) 259 (65) 546 (82) 5.31 (68) 4.08 (76)
MSCI AC World ex USA Value (Net) 126 (29) 1353 (55) 13.45 (37) 355 (51) 529 (85) 442 (85) 2.76 (98)
IM International Value Equity (SA+CF) Median 0.40 13.76 11.25 3.59 7.38 5.93 4.86
Renaissance - International Growth $16,079,456 6.0 -2.35 (90) 15.27 (68) 955 (39) 095 (24) 5.26 (78) 3.68 (97) 3.13 (100)
MSCI AC World ex USA Growth (Net) 0.72 (31) 1854 (37) 9.88 (36) -2.62 (66) 5.49 (76) 5.69 (78) 4.74 (87)
IM International Growth Equity (SA+CF) Median -0.53 16.85 8.10 -1.22 7.06 7.39 6.46
Martin Currie - Emerging Markets Equity $11,360,349 43 3.05 (69) 12.82 (76) 3.58 (88)
MSCI Emerging Markets (Net) 500 (46) 15.94 (55) 1255 (57) -5.07 (62) 3.10 (70) 3.54 (77) 2.79 (84)
IM Emerging Markets Equity (SA+CF) Median 4.71 16.74 13.69 -2.89 4.65 4.95 4.31
Core Real Estate $18,618,970 70 -1.32 (79) -911 (94) -10.54 (91)
NCREIF ODCE 045 (51) -750 (91) -9.26 (89) 190 (85) 3.16 (91) 4.36 (97) 6.41 (94)
All Public Plans-Real Estate Segment Median -0.42 -4.38 -5.71 6.10 6.20 6.64 8.50
Invesco - Private Real Estate $18,618,970 70 -1.32 (74) 911 (77) -1054 (69) 0.89 (61) 2.34 (80) 3.83 (78) 6.21 (76)
NCREIF ODCE 045 (39) -750 (61) -9.26 (61) 190 (40) 3.16 (52) 4.36 (70) 6.41 (66)
IM U.S. Open End Private Real Estate (SA+CF) Median -0.72 -5.70 -8.39 1.47 3.21 4.70 6.94
Opportunistic Real Estate - 0.0
Terracap Partners VI - 0.0
Absolute Return/Hedge $30,859,486 115 1.35 10.94 1.37
HFRI FOF: Conservative Index 1.48 5.51 7.06 3.58 4.93 4.41 3.51
Ironwood - FOHF $17,223,069 64 1.52 7.09 8.78 5.32 747 6.93 5.77
HFRI FOF: Conservative Index 1.48 5.51 7.06 3.58 4.93 4.41 3.51
Cohen & Steers - Global Infrastructure $13,636,417 51 113 (22) 16.25 (12) 564 (25) 3.12 (32)
FTSE Global Core Infrastructure 50/50 (Net) 0.73 (36) 13.39 (48) 434 (41) 218 (50) 3.07 (97) 471 (94) 4.79 (55)
Infrastructure Median 0.34 13.23 3.24 2.12 4.86 5.60 5.09

The current Policy Index composition is: 'Russell 2500 Growth Index: 10.00%, MSCI EAFE (Net): 15.00%, MSCI Emerging Markets Index: 5.00%, BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index: 20.00%, NCREIF ODCE:
10.00%, HFRI FOF: Conservative Index: 5.00%, FTSE Gbl Core Infra 50/50 Index (Net): 5.00%, CPI + 3%: 0.00%, Russell 1000 Index: 25.00%, 90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill: 5.00%.

12



Asset Allocation & Performance

As of June 30, 2024

Allocation Performance (%)
Market Value % QTR FYTD 1YR 3YR 5YR 7YR 10 YR

Private Equity $7,914,184 3.0 -0.42 6.08 6.26

Neuberger Berman - Private Equity #1 $2,868,971 1.1

Neuberger Berman - Private Equity #2 $1,902,466 0.7

Blackstone - Private Equity $303,439 0.1

Goldman Sachs - Private Equity $455,539 0.2

Capital Dynamics Global Secondaries VI $1,553,590 0.6

Capital Dynamics Mid-Market Direct VI - 0.0

Taurus Private Mkts Fund I $830,179 0.3

Private Credit $8,406,037 31 525 14.42 14.42

Churchill Mid Market Senior Loan Fund [l $1,362,343 0.5

Entrust Blue Ocean Fund $2,799,562 1.0

Pennant Park OF IV Fund $4.244 131 1.6

Fixed Income $46,226,738  17.3  1.09 (10) 7.06 (33) 543 (19) -1.71 (46) 0.75 (58) 1.61 (59) 1.85 (68)
Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 0.07 (80) 6.06 (56) 263 (64) -3.02 (74) -0.23 (88) 0.86 (91) 1.35 (89)
All Public Plans-US Fixed Income Segment Median 0.32 6.47 3.49 -1.93 0.96 1.74 2.04

Insight Core+ - Fixed Income $15,082,653 56 027 (490 771 (7) 410 (18) -2.42 (28) 0.25 (60) 1.26 (65) 1.55 (78)
Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 0.07 (94) 6.06 (91) 263 (91) -3.02 (90) -0.23 (98) 0.86 (99) 1.35 (99)
IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (SA+CF) Median 0.26 6.66 3.21 -2.63 0.31 1.38 1.82

Yousif - Fixed Income $14,979,384 56 020 (64) 6.85 (38) 358 (37) -252 (36) 0.31 (53) 1.30 (61) 1.67 (68)
Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 0.07 (94) 6.06 (91) 263 (91) -3.02 (90) -0.23 (98) 0.86 (99) 1.35 (99)
IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (SA+CF) Median 0.26 6.66 3.21 -2.63 0.31 1.38 1.82

Serenitas Credit Gamma Fund (Gross) $16,164,700 6.0 270 (1) 6.68 (16) 10.85 (2)

Serenitas Credit Gamma Fund (Net) 1.85 (1) 4.37 (98) 7.30 (4)
CPI + 4% 1.58 (1) 511 (82) 7.08 (5) 9.14 (1) 8.32 (1) 7.75 (1) 6.90 (1)
IM U.S. Intermediate Duration (SA+CF) Median 0.74 573 4.69 -0.85 1.12 1.74 1.87

The current Policy Index composition is: 'Russell 2500 Growth Index: 10.00%, MSCI EAFE (Net): 15.00%, MSCI Emerging Markets Index: 5.00%, BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index: 20.00%, NCREIF ODCE:
10.00%, HFRI FOF: Conservative Index: 5.00%, FTSE Gbl Core Infra 50/50 Index (Net): 5.00%, CPI + 3%: 0.00%, Russell 1000 Index: 25.00%, 90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill: 5.00%.
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Asset Allocation & Performance

As of June 30, 2024

Allocation Performance (%)
Market Value % QTR FYTD 1YR 3YR 5YR 7YR 10 YR
Cash & Equivalents $2,917,079 1.1
Receipts & Disbursements $2,917,079 1.1 118 3.70 5.06 2.75 2.07 2.04 1.76
90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 1.32 4.04 5.40 3.03 2.16 2.07 1.50
PBPF Self Directed DROP $1,115,387 04 1.26 3.76 5.05
90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill 1.32 4.04 5.40 3.03 2.16 2.07 1.50

The current Policy Index composition is: 'Russell 2500 Growth Index: 10.00%, MSCI EAFE (Net): 15.00%, MSCI Emerging Markets Index: 5.00%, BImbg. U.S. Aggregate Index: 20.00%, NCREIF ODCE:
10.00%, HFRI FOF: Conservative Index: 5.00%, FTSE Gbl Core Infra 50/50 Index (Net): 5.00%, CPI + 3%: 0.00%, Russell 1000 Index: 25.00%, 90 Day U.S. Treasury Bill: 5.00%.
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Real Estate Review (Closed-End Structure)

As of June 30, 2024

Investment Net

Vintage = Committed Paid In Capital Cumulative
Investment Name Year Capital Capital (PIC) to be Funded (CF) Distributions Valuation % of TPA Multiple IRR
Total Real Estate $5,000,000 $0 $5,000,000 $0 $0 0.00% N/A
Terracap Partners VI 2023 $5,000,000 $0 $5,000,000 $0 $0 0.00% N/A N/A
Total: Pompano Beach P&F $5,000,000 $0 $5,000,000 $0 $0 0.00% N/A N/A
Market Value (ALT MV/TPA) 0.00%
Forward Commitments of Total Plan Assets (CF/TPA) 1.84%

TPA: Total Plan Assets. Investment Multiple (TVPI): Total Value (Distributions + Net Asset Value) divided by Paid-In capital. This measures the total gain. A TVPI ratio of 1.30x means the investment has
created a total gain of 30 cents for every dollar contributed. The IRRs shown in this exhibit are Net of Fees and calculated by the investment manager. IRRs listed less than one year are not annualized.
"Cumulative Distributions" shown in this table do not include fees, notional interest, etc. and may not match those distributions reflected on the Financial Reconciliation of this report.
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Private Investment Review As of June 30, 2024

Vintage =~ Committed Paid In Capital Cumulative Investment Net
Investment Name Year Capital Capital (PIC) to be Funded (CF) Distributions Valuation % of TPA Multiple IRR
Total Private Equity $29,000,000 $12,503,844 $16,496,156 $12,782,230 $7,914,184 291% 1.66
Neuberger Berman - Private Equity #1 2010 $5,000,000 $3,275,000 $1,725,000 $3,269,120 $2,868,971 1.05% 1.87 47%
Neuberger Berman - Private Equity #2 2014 $3,000,000 $2,130,000 $870,000 $2,990,550 $1,902,466 0.70% 2.30 13.0%
Blackstone- Private Equity 2013 $3,000,000 $2,675,046 $324,954 $3,659,947 $303,439 0.11% 148 6.4%
Goldman Sachs - Private Equity 2014 $3,000,000 $2,373,798 $626,202 $2,862,613 $455,539 0.17% 1.40 96%
Capital Dynamics Global Secondaries VI 2023 $5,000,000 $1,100,000 $3,900,000 $0 $1,553,590 0.57% 141 NM
Capital Dynamics Mid-Market Direct VI 2023 $5,000,000 $0 $5,000,000 $0 $0 0.00% N/A N/A
Taurus Private Mkts Fund Il 2023 $5,000,000 $950,000 $4,050,000 $0 $830,179 0.30% 0.87 NM
Total Private Credit $21,000,000 $8,102,807 $12,897,193 $0 $8,406,037 3.09% N/A
Churchill Mid Market Senior Loan Fund Il 2023 $7,000,000 $1,351,377 $5,648,623 $0 $1,362,343 0.50% 1.01 NM
Entrust Blue Ocean Fund 2023 $7,000,000 $2,806,285 $4,193,7115 $0 $2,799,562 1.03% 1.00 NM
Pennant Park OF IV Fund 2023 $7,000,000 $3,945,145 $3,054,855 $0 $4,244 131 1.56% 1.08 20.6%
Total: Pompano Beach P&F $50,000,000 $20,606,651 $29,393,349 $12,782,230 $16,320,220 6.00% 1.41 N/A
Market Value (ALT MV/TPA) 6.00%
Forward Commitments of Total Plan Assets (CF/TPA) 10.80%

TPA: Total Plan Assets. Investment Multiple (TVPI): Total Value (Distributions + Net Asset Value) divided by Paid-In capital. This measures the total gain. A TVPI ratio of 1.30x means the investment has created a total
gain of 30 cents for every dollar contributed. The IRRs shown in this exhibit are Net of Fees and calculated by the investment manager. IRRs listed less than one year are not annualized. "Cumulative Distributions" shown
in this table do not include fees, notional interest, etc. and may not match those distributions reflected on the Financial Reconciliation of this report.
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Asset Allocation Compliance

As of June 30, 2024

Asset Allocation Compliance

44.0%

Large Cap Equity  /
$85,169.6 (31.9%)
Small/Mid Cap Equity \
$24,257.1 (9.1%)
Foreign Equity \
$31,477.7 (11.8%)
Emerging Market Equity  /
$11,360.3 (4.3%)
Core Real Estate
$18,619.0 (7.0%)
Opportunistic Real Esate Y
$0.0 (0.0%)
Absolute Return / Hedge I
$17,223.1 (6.4%)
Public Infrastructure r
$13,636.4 (5.1%)
Private Equity \/
$7,914.2 (3.0%)
Private Credit \
$8,406.0 (3.1%)
Traditional Fixed Income  /
$30,062.0 (11.3%)
Non-Traditional Fixed Income I \ /
$16,164.7 (6.0%)
Cash & Equivalents  / I
$2,920.2 (1.1%)
0.0% 4.0% 8.0% 12.0% 16.0% 32.0% 36.0% 40.0%
Policy . Target v In Policy v Outside Policy
Asset Allocation $ Current Allocation (%) Minimum Allocation (%) Maximum Allocation (%) Target Allocation (%)
Large Cap Equity $85,169,598 31.9 15.0 35.0 25.0
Small/Mid Cap Equity $24,257,085 9.1 5.0 20.0 10.0
Foreign Equity $31,477,695 11.8 0.0 20.0 15.0
Emerging Market Equity $11,360,349 43 0.0 10.0 5.0
Core Real Estate $18,618,970 7.0 5.0 15.0 10.0
Opportunistic Real Esate N/A 0.0 0.0 15.0 0.0
Absolute Return / Hedge $17,223,069 6.4 0.0 15.0 5.0
Public Infrastructure $13,636,417 5.1 0.0 15.0 5.0
Private Equity $7,914,184 3.0 0.0 15.0 0.0
Private Credit $8,406,037 31 0.0 15.0 0.0
Traditional Fixed Income $30,062,038 11.3 5.0 30.0 15.0
Non-Traditional Fixed Income $16,164,700 6.0 0.0 15.0 5.0
Cash & Equivalents $2,920,207 1.1 0.0 10.0 5.0
Total $267,210,348 100.0 N/A N/A 100.0
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Plan Sponsor Total Fund Asset Allocation by Asset Class

As of June 30, 2024

Total Fund
Plan Sponsor TF Asset Allocation vs. All Public DB Plans
80.0
65.0
50.0
©)
g 35.0
[ =
2
3
o
< 200
o ® e
5.0 ©
(@)
-10.0
-25.0
All Public DB Plans
US Equity Global ex-US Equity US Fixed Alternatives Total Real Estate Cash & Equivalents
@ Total Fund 40.95 (60) 16.03 (31) 17.30 (80) 17.66 (23) 6.97 (54) 1.09 (57)
5th Percentile 60.16 23.22 44.21 29.63 13.17 7.32
1st Quartile 51.92 16.75 30.85 16.54 9.38 2.49
Median 44.46 14.25 23.53 8.65 7.20 1.34
3rd Quartile 33.30 10.72 18.70 4.37 4.80 0.68
95th Percentile 16.34 7.32 10.18 0.96 2.32 0.12
Parentheses contain percentile rankings.
The "Alternatives" asset class includes Hedge Funds, Absolute Return, Private Equity, and Private Credit assets. EE
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Asset Allocation By Manager

As of June 30, 2024

March 31, 2024 : $272,223,859

19

M BlackRock - Large Cap Value
B Sands Capital - Large Cap Growth
B Waycross - Large Cap Core
B Vanguard 500 Index
I Allspring - SMID Growth
I Vanguard Small Cap Index
[ Lazard - International Value
Renaissance - International Growth
Martin Currie - Emerging Markets Equity
[T Invesco - Private Real Estate
Terracap Partners VI
M Ironwood - FOHF
I Cohen & Steers - Global Infrastructure
I Neuberger Berman - Private Equity #1
I Neuberger Berman - Private Equity #2
I Blackstone - Private Equity
@ Goldman Sachs - Private Equity
Capital Dynamics Global Secondaries VI
Capital Dynamics Mid-Market Direct VI
Taurus Private Mkts Fund ||
Churchill Mid Market Senior Loan Fund Il
Entrust Blue Ocean Fund
Pennant Park OF IV Fund
Insight Core+ - Fixed Income
Yousif - Fixed Income
Serenitas Credit Gamma Fund
Receipts & Disbursements

Market Value Allocation (%)

$23,036,160 8.5
$24,464,422 9.0
$25,378,467 9.3
$11,362,975 4.2
$11,643,676 43
$13,338,352 4.9
$20,254,270 74
$16,476,423 6.1
$11,026,699 41
$19,016,540 7.0
- 0.0
$17,016,711 6.3
$13,483,608 5.0
$2,904,150 1.1
$2,047,813 0.8
$291,609 0.1
$468,572 0.2
$818,848 0.3

- 0.0

$592,052 0.2
$662,440 0.2
$1,093,494 04
$3,925,351 14
$15,042,506 55
$14,949,025 55
$15,870,386 58
$7,059,309 26
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Asset Allocation By Manager

As of June 30, 2024

June 30, 2024 : $267,207,220

20

M BlackRock - Large Cap Value
B Sands Capital - Large Cap Growth
B Waycross - Large Cap Core
B Vanguard 500 Index
I Allspring - SMID Growth
I Vanguard Small Cap Index
[ Lazard - International Value
Renaissance - International Growth
Martin Currie - Emerging Markets Equity
[T Invesco - Private Real Estate
Terracap Partners VI
M Ironwood - FOHF
I Cohen & Steers - Global Infrastructure
I Neuberger Berman - Private Equity #1
I Neuberger Berman - Private Equity #2
I Blackstone - Private Equity
@ Goldman Sachs - Private Equity
Capital Dynamics Global Secondaries VI
Capital Dynamics Mid-Market Direct VI
Taurus Private Mkts Fund ||
Churchill Mid Market Senior Loan Fund Il
Entrust Blue Ocean Fund
Pennant Park OF IV Fund
Insight Core+ - Fixed Income
Yousif - Fixed Income
Serenitas Credit Gamma Fund
Receipts & Disbursements

Market Value Allocation (%)

$22,894,370
$24,568,665
$25,858,108
$11,848,454
$11,470,873
$12,786,212
$15,398,239
$16,079,456
$11,360,349
$18,618,970

$17,223,069
$13,636,417
$2,868,971
$1,902,466
$303,439
$455,539
$1,553,590
$830,179
$1,362,343
$2,799,562
$4,244,131
$15,082,653
$14,979,384
$16,164,700
$2,917,079

8.6
9.2
9.7
44
43
48
5.8
6.0
4.3
7.0
0.0
6.4
5.1
1.1
0.7
0.1
0.2
0.6
0.0
0.3
0.5
1.0
1.6
56
5.6
6.0
11
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Manager Asset Allocation As of June 30, 2024

International U.S. Fixed

U.S. Equity Equi Real Estate Hedge/Abs Ret  Private Equity  Private Credit Cash Equivalent  Total Fund
quity Income
$ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ %
BlackRock - Large Cap Value 17,724 7742 4446 1942 - - - - - - - - - - 724 3.16 22,894 857
Sands Capital - Large Cap Growth 20,502 8345 3,435 1398 - - - - - - - - - - 631 257 24569  9.19
Waycross - Large Cap Core 25,650  99.20 - - - - - - - - - - - - 208 0.80 25858 9.68
Vanguard 500 Index 11,848 100.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 11,848 443
Allspring - SMID Growth 10,086 87.93 1,077  9.39 - - - - - - - - - - 308 269 114711 429
Vanguard Small Cap Index 12,786 100.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 12,786 479
Domestic Equity 98,597 90.10 8,958 8.19 - - - - - - - - - - 1,872 1.71 109,427 40.95
Lazard - International Value - - 14746  95.76 - - - - - - - - - - 653 424 15398 576
Renaissance - International Growth - - 15,648 97.32 - - - - - - - - - - 431 268 16,079  6.02
Martin Currie - Emerging Markets Equity - - 11155 98.19 - - - - - - - - - - 205 181 11,360 4.25
International Equity - - 41,549 96.99 - - - - - - - - - - 1,289 3.01 42838 16.03
Invesco - Private Real Estate - - - - - - 18,619 100.00 - - - - - - - - 18,619 6.97
Core Real Estate - - - - - - 18,619 100.00 - - - - - - - - 18619  6.97
Terracap Partners VI - - - - - - - 100.00 - - 0.00
Opportunistic Real Estate - - - - - - - 100.00 - - - - - - 0.00
Ironwood - FOHF - - - - - - - - 17,223 100.00 - - - - - 17,223 645
Cohen & Steers - Global Infrastructure - - - - - - - - 13,636 100.00 - - - - - - 13636 5.10
Absolute Return/Hedge - - - - - - - - 30,859 100.00 - - - - - 30,859 11.55
Neuberger Berman - Private Equity #1 - - - - - - - - - - 2,869 100.00 - - - - 2869 1.07
Neuberger Berman - Private Equity #2 - - - - - - - - - - 1,902 100.00 - - - - 1,902 0.71
Blackstone - Private Equity - - - - - - - - - - 303 100.00 - - - - 303 0.1
Goldman Sachs - Private Equity - - - - - - - - - - 456 100.00 - - - - 456 017
Capital Dynamics Global Secondaries VI - - - - - - - - - - 1,554 100.00 - - - - 1554  0.58
Capital Dynamics Mid-Market Direct VI - - - - - - - - - - - 100.00 - - - - - 0.00
Taurus Private Mkts Fund Il - - - - - - - - - - 830 100.00 - - - - 830 0.3
Private Equity - - - - - - - - - - 7914 100.00 - - - - 7914 296
Churchill Mid Market Senior Loan Fund Il - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,362 100.00 - - 1,362 0.51
Entrust Blue Ocean Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,800 100.00 - - 2800 1.05
Pennant Park OF IV Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - 4244 100.00 - - 4244 159
Private Credit - - - - - - - - - - - - 8,406 100.00 - - 8406 3.5
Insight Core+ - Fixed Income - - - - 14901  98.79 - - - - - - - - 182 121 15,083 564
Yousif - Fixed Income - - - - 14775 98.64 - - - - - - - - 204 136 14979 561
Serenitas Credit Gamma Fund - - - - 16,165 100.00 - - - - - - - - - - 16,165  6.05
Fixed Income - - - - 45841 99.16 - - - - - - - - 386 0.84 46,227 17.30

- - - 2917 10000 2917 1.09
11.55 7,914 2.96 8,406 3.15 6,467 2.42 267,210 100.00

2 A
7

Receipts & Disbursements - -
Total Fund 98,597  36.90

50,507 18.90 45841 17.16 18,619 6.97 30,859




Manager Status As of June 30, 2024
Manager Status Effective Date Manager Status Effective Date
BlackRock - Large Cap Value Good Standing Neuberger Berman Private Equity #1 Good Standing
Sands Capital - Large Cap Growth Good Standing Neuberger Berman Private Equity #2 Good Standing
Waycross - Large Cap Core Good Standing Blackstone - Private Equity Good Standing
Vanguard - 500 Index Good Standing Goldman Sachs Vintage Fund VI Good Standing
Vanguard - Small Cap Index Good Standing Capital Dynamics Global Secondaries VI Good Standing
Allspring - SMID Growth Good Standing Capital Dynamics Mid-Market Direct VI Good Standing
Lazard - International Value Good Standing Taurus Private Markets Fund Il Good Standing
Renaissance - International Growth Good Standing Churchill Mid Market Senior Loan Fund Ill Good Standing
Martin Currie - Emerging Markets Equity Good Standing Entrust Blue Ocean Fund Good Standing
Invesco - Private Real Estate In Redemption, $5M 2Q24 Pennant Park OF IV Fund Good Standing
Terracap Partners VI Good Standing Insight Investment - Fixed Income Good Standing
Ironwood Partners LP - FOHF Good Standing Incore Core+- Fixed Income Good Standing
Cohen & Steers Global Infrastructure Good Standing Serenitas Credit Gamma Fund Good Standing
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Fee Schedule

As of June 30, 2024

Estimated

Estimated

Market Value

Annual Fee (%) Annual Fee As of 06/30/2024 e feelotes
BlackRock - Large Cap Value 0.250 $57,236 $22,894,370 0.250 % of Assets
Sands Capital - Large Cap Growth 0.600 $147,412 $24,568,665 0.600 % of First $25 M
0.500 % of Next $25 M
0.400 % Thereafter
Waycross - Large Cap Core 0.450 $116,361 $25,858,108 0.450 % of Assets
Vanguard 500 Index 0.040 $4,739 $11,848,454 0.040 % of Assets
Allspring - SMID Growth 0.750 $86,032 $11,470,873 0.750 % of Assets
Vanguard Small Cap Index 0.050 $6,393 $12,786,212 0.050 % of Assets
Domestic Equity 0.382 $418,173 $109,426,683
Lazard - International Value 0.700 $107,788 $15,398,239 0.700 % of Assets
Renaissance - International Growth 0.600 $96,477 $16,079,456 0.600 % of Assets
Martin Currie - Emerging Markets Equity 0.550 $62,482 $11,360,349 0.550 % of Assets
International Equity 0.623 $266,746 $42,838,044
Invesco - Private Real Estate 1.000 $186,190 $18,618,970 1.000 % of First $25 M
0.900 % Thereafter
Core Real Estate 1.000 $186,190 $18,618,970
Terracap Partners VI 0.750 - - 0.750 % of Assets 15% above 8% hurdle return
Opportunistic Real Estate 0.750 - -
Ironwood - FOHF 1.200 $206,677 $17,223,069 1.200 % of Assets
Cohen & Steers - Global Infrastructure 0.700 $95,455 $13,636,417 0.700 % of Assets
Absolute Return/Hedge 0.979 $302,132 $30,859,486
Neuberger Berman - Private Equity #1 1.500 $43,035 $2,868,971 1.500 % of Assets
Neuberger Berman - Private Equity #2 1.500 $28,537 $1,902,466 1.500 % of Assets
Blackstone - Private Equity 1.500 $4,552 $303,439 1.500 % of Assets
Goldman Sachs - Private Equity 0.700 $3,189 $455,539 0.700 % of Assets
Capital Dynamics Global Secondaries VI 1.040 $16,157 $1,553,590 1.040 % of Assets 10% above 8% prfd return
Capital Dynamics Mid-Market Direct VI 1.000 - - 1.000 % of Assets 10% above 8% prfd return
Taurus Private Mkts Fund I 0.470 $3,902 $830,179 0.470 % of Assets 10% above 8% hurdle return
Mgt Fee is 80 bps and tiers down in
year 5 to 60 bps
Private Equity 1.256 $99,371 $7,914,184
Churchill Mid Market Senior Loan Fund Il 0.500 $6,812 $1,362,343 0.500 % of Assets 10% above 7% prfd return
Entrust Blue Ocean Fund 1.500 $41,993 $2,799,562 1.500 % of Assets 15% above 6% prefd return
Pennant Park OF IV Fund 1.250 $53,052 $4,244,131 1.250 % of Assets 12.5% above 8% prfd return
Private Credit 1.212 $101,857 $8,406,037
Insight Core+ - Fixed Income 0.220 $33,182 $15,082,653 0.220 % of Assets
Yousif - Fixed Income 0.200 $29,959 $14,979,384 0.200 % of Assets
Serenitas Credit Gamma Fund 1.500 $242,471 $16,164,700 1.500 % of Assets 20% no hurdle, HWM
Fixed Income 0.661 $305,611 $46,226,738
Receipts & Disbursements N/A - $2,917,079
Total Fund 0.629 $1,680,080 $267,210,348



Manager Review

As of June 30, 2024

BlackRock - Large Cap Value
Peer Group Analysis - IM U.S. Large Cap Value Equity (SA+CF)

36.0

28.0

20.0 m

12.0

Return

4.0

40

-12.0

QTR FYTD 1YR  3YR  5YR
B BlackRock - LCV -0.61(33) 19.76 (42) 15.94 (58) 7.41 (56) 10.58 (68)
O Russell 1000 Value Index  -2.17 (68) 16.75 (78) 13.06 (83) 552 (85) 9.01 (88)

Median -1.24 19.35 16.79 1.72 11.47

MPT Stats, 5 Years

Information
Alpha Beta Ratio
BlackRock - LCV 2.03 0.93 0.35
Russell 1000 Value Index 0.00 1.00 N/A
24

$22.9M and 8.6% of Plan Assets

Manager Risk/Return: 5 Year, Annualized

Retum (%)

18.0

16.0

14.0

12.0

10.0

8.0

6.0

12.0

16.0 18.0 20.0 22.0 24.0 26.0
Risk (Standard Deviation %)

IM U.S. Large Cap Value Equity (SA+CF) . BlackRock - LCV

O Russell 1000 Value Index

R-Squared

0.96
1.00

— Return/Risk Median
Standard Up Down
Deviation Capture Capture
17.28 94.69 85.87
18.28 100.00 100.00
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Manager Review

As of June 30, 2024

Sands Capital - Large Cap Growth
Peer Group Analysis - IM U.S. Large Cap Growth Equity (SA+CF)
60.0

50.0

40.0

30.0 =

20.0 e

Return

10.0

0.0 [

-10.0

-20.0

QTR FYTD 1YR 3YR 5YR
B Sands Capital - LCG ~ 0.43 (89) 42.14 (15) 31.36 (48) -3.55 (99) 12.15 (90)
O Russell 1000 Growth ~ 8.33 (18) 37.80 (41) 3348 (39) 11.28 (17) 19.34 (15)

Median 5.62 35.84 30.72 8.78 16.69

MPT Stats, 5 Years

Information
Alpha Beta Ratio
Sands Capital - LCG -7.94 117 043
Russell 1000 Growth 0.00 1.00 N/A
25

Manager Risk/Return: 5 Year, Annualized

Retum (%)

$24.6M and 9.2% of Plan Assets

24.0

21.0

18.0

15.0

12.0

9.0

6.0
15.0 18.0

21.0

24.0

Risk (Standard Deviation %)

IM U.S. Large Cap Growth Equity (SA+CF)

QO Russell 1000 Growth

R-Squared

0.82
1.00

Standard
Deviation

26.23
20.39

Bl sands Capital - LCG

— Return/Risk Median

Up
Capture
98.97
100.00

21.0

30.0

Down
Capture

121.68

100.00
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Manager Review As of June 30, 2024

Waycross - Large Cap Core $25.9M and 9.7% of Plan Assets
Peer Group Analysis - IM U.S. Large Cap Core Equity (SA+CF) Manager Risk/Return: 5 Year, Annualized
440
20.0
36.0
18.0
[
28.0 o
o
O 16.0
20.0 — O
£ s
3 0 E 1o
120 @
O
12.0
4.0 O
[
40 100
-12.0 8.0
QTR FYTD 1YR 3YR 5YR 12.0 14.0 16.0 18.0 20.0 220
B Waycross -LC Core  1.89 (71) 30.91 (29) 26.05 (37) N/A N/A Risk (Standard Deviation %)
O S&P 500 Index 428 (35) 28.77 (48) 24.56 (53) 10.01 (39) 15.05 (37) IMU.S. Large Cap Core Equity (SA+CF) [l Waycross - LG Core

Median 3.44 28.71 24.63 944 14.68 O S&P 500 Index — Return/Risk Median

MPT Stats, 5 Years

Information Standard Up Down
HE B Ratio R-Squared Deviation Capture Capture
Waycross - LC Core N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
S&P 500 Index 0.00 1.00 N/A 1.00 17.93 100.00 100.00
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Manager Review

As of June 30, 2024

Vanguard 500 Index
Peer Group Analysis - Large Blend

$11.8M and 4.4% of Plan Assets

Manager Risk/Return: 5 Year, Annualized

44.0
20.0
36.0
18.0
28.0 o
O 16.0
20.0
£ - 0]
2 ® £ 140
12.0 .E
O o
4.0 mO 12.0
4.0
10.0
-12.0
QTR FYTD 1YR 3YR 5YR 8.0
B Vanguard 500 Index  4.27 (31)  N/A N/A N/A N/A 14.0 15.0 16.0 17.0 18.0 19.0 20.0 21.0
O S&P 500 Index 4.28 (26) 28.77 (39) 24.56 (43) 10.01 (33) 15.05 (37) Risk (Standard Deviation %)
Median 335 28.34 24.16 950 14.74 Large Blend B Vanguard 500 Index (O S&P 500 Index — Retum/Risk Median
MPT Stats, 5 Years
Information Standard Up Down
Sele e Ratio R-Squarad Deviation Capture Capture
Vanguard 500 Index N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
S&P 500 Index 0.00 1.00 N/A 1.00 17.93 100.00 100.00
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Mutual Fund Attributes

As of June 30, 2024

Vanguard 500 Index
Fund Information

Fund Name : Vanguard 500 Index Admiral
Fund Family : Vanguard

Ticker : VFIAX

Inception Date : 11/13/2000

Portfolio Turnover : 2%

Fund Investment Policy

Portfolio Assets :
Portfolio Manager :
PM Tenure :

$524,894 Million
Birkett,N/Choi,A/Louie,M
6 Years 7 Months

Fund Assets :

$1,179,313 Million

Fund Characteristics As of 06/30/2024

Total Securities 507

Avg. Market Cap ~ $322,578 Million
P/E 222

P/B 4.3

Div. Yield 1.4%

The investment seeks to track the performance of the Standard & Poor‘s 500 Index that measures the investment return of large-capitalization stocks.

Asset Allocation As of 06/30/2024
oy [N+
Cash [0.2%

Fixed Income {0.0%

Others 0.0%

0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 150.0%

Market Capitalization As of 06/30/2024

Giant
Large
Medium
Small

Micro

0.0%

20.0%

40.0% 60.0%

Regional Allocation As of 06/30/2024

EMEA |0.6%

Asia Pacific 10.0%

0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 150.0%

Top Ten Securities As of 06/30/2024

Microsoft Corp 72 %
NVIDIA Corp 6.6 %
Apple Inc 6.6 %
Amazon.com Inc 39%
Meta Platforms Inc Class A 2.4 %
Alphabet Inc Class A 23%
Alphabet Inc Class C 2.0%
Berkshire Hathaway Inc Class B 1.6 %
Eli Lilly and Co 1.6 %
Broadcom Inc 1.5%
Total 35.7%

28

Materials

Real Estate

Utilities

Energy
Consumer Staples

Industrials
Communication Services
Consumer Discretionary
Health Care

Financials

Information Technology

0.0%

Equity Sector Allocation As of 06/30/2024

2.0%
2.2%
2.4%
3.7%
5.8%
7.6%
9.3%
10.1%
11.7%
12.0%
33.4%
20.0% 40.0% 60.0%
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Manager Review

As of June 30, 2024

Vanguard - Small Cap
Peer Group Analysis - Small Blend
32.0
26.0
20.0

14.0

8.0

Return

20

-4.0 BEO

-10.0

-16.0

QTR FYTD
B Vanguard Small Cap -4.14 (83) N/A

O CRSP U.S. SmallCap TR -4.15 (83) 16.87 (34)

Median -3.22 16.02

MPT Stats, 5 Years

Alpha
Vanguard Small Cap N/A
CRSP U.S. Small Cap TR 0.00

5YR
N/A

11.45 (44) 046 (62) 8.40 (58)

8.82

Information
Ratio

N/A
N/A

29

$12.8M and 4.8% of Plan Assets
Manager Risk/Return: 5 Year, Annualized

16.0
14.0
12.0
S
€ 100
@
o
@)
8.0
6.0
4.0
19.0 20.0 21.0 220 23.0 24.0 25.0 26.0
Risk (Standard Deviation %)
Small Blend . Vanguard Small Cap
O CRSP U.S. SmallCap TR —— Return/Risk Median
Standard Up Down
R-Squared Deviation Capture Capture
N/A N/A N/A N/A
1.00 22.49 100.00 100.00
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Mutual Fund Attributes

As of June 30, 2024

Vanguard Small Cap Index
Fund Information

Fund Name : Vanguard Small Cap Index Adm
Fund Family : Vanguard
Ticker : VSMAX

Inception Date : 11/13/2000
Portfolio Turnover :  12%

Fund Investment Policy

Portfolio Assets :  $52,362 Million
Portfolio Manager :  Narzikul, K/O'Reilly,G

PM Tenure : 8 Years 2 Months
Fund Assets : $138,621 Million

Fund Characteristics As of 06/30/2024
Total Securities 1,406
Avg. Market Cap  $6,530 Million

PIE 16.1
P/B 21
Div. Yield 1.7%

The investment seeks to track the performance of the CRSP US Small Cap Index that measures the investment return of small-capitalization stocks.

Asset Allocation As of 06/30/2024
oty [~
Cash |1.7%

Fixed Income {0.0%

Others 0.0%

0.0% 50.0% 100.0% 150.0%
Market Capitalization As of 06/30/2024
Giant 0.0%
Large [0-2%
Medium 29.4%
Small 59.4%
Micro _ 11.0%
0.0% 50.0% 100.0%

Regional Allocation As of 06/30/2024

EMEA |0.6%

Asia Pacific 0.1%

Other 10.3%

0.0% 50.0%

Top Ten Securities As of 06/30/2024
Targa Resources Corp

Deckers Outdoor Corp

Axon Enterprise Inc

PTC Inc

Entegris Inc

Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp
Pure Storage Inc Class A

Carlisle Companies Inc

First Citizens BancShares Inc Class
Williams-Sonoma Inc

Total

30

100.0%

150.0%

0.5%
0.4 %
0.4 %
0.4 %
0.4 %
0.4 %
0.4 %
0.3%
0.3%
0.3 %
3.8%

Equity Sector Allocation As of 06/30/2024

Utilities
Communication Services
Consumer Staples
Materials
Energy

Real Estate

Health Care 10.8%
Financials 12.9%
Consumer Discretionary 14.0%
Information Technology 15.8%

Industrials 19.5%

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0%

AlS)



Manager Review

As of June 30, 2024

Allspring - SMID Growth

Peer Group Analysis - IM U.S. SMID Cap Growth Equity (SA+CF)

50.0

40.0

30.0

20.0

10.0

Return

0.0

-10.0

-20.0

-30.0

B Allspring - SMID Growth
O Russell 2500 Growth Index

Median

MPT Stats, 5 Years

Allspring - SMID Growth
Russell 2500 Growth Index

[
@)
[
O mO
[
O (@)
[

QTR FYTD 1YR 3YR 5YR
-1.48 (26) 21.35 (19) 11.77 (37) -6.63 (82) 7.03 (84)
-4.22 (75) 17.02 (46) 9.02 (51) -4.11(72) 7.58 (80)
-3.20 16.65 9.25 -2.02 10.01

Information
Alpha Beta Ratio
-0.46 1.04 -0.01
0.00 1.00 N/A
31

$11.5M and 4.3% of Plan Assets

Manager Risk/Return: 5 Year, Annualized

Retum (%)

21.0

18.0

15.0

12.0

9.0

6.0

3.0
18.0 20.0

IM U.S. SMID Cap Growth Equity (SA+CF)

O Russell 2500 Growth Index

R-Squared

0.92
1.00

220 24.0 26.0 28.0 30.0
Risk (Standard Deviation %)

Bl Alspring - SMID Growth

— Return/Risk Median
Standard Up Down
Deviation Capture Capture
24.66 103.06 104.43
22.68 100.00 100.00
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Manager Review

As of June 30, 2024

Lazard - International Value

Peer Group Analysis - IM International Value Equity (SA+CF)
30.0
25.0
20.0

15.0

10.0

Return

5.0

-5.0

BO

-10.0

QTR  FYTD 1YR 3R
0.75 (42) 18.38 (1) 1273 (40) 2.59 (65) 5.46 (82)
126 (29) 1353 (55) 1345 (37) 3.55 (51) 5.29 (85)

M Lazard
O MSCI AC Wrld xUSVal (N)

Median 0.40 13.76 11.25 3.59

MPT Stats, 5 Years

Alpha Beta
Lazard 0.59 0.92
MSCI AC Wrld xUSVal (N) 0.00 1.00

5YR

7.38

Information
Ratio

0.01
N/A

32

$15.4M and 5.8% of Plan Assets
Manager Risk/Return: 5 Year, Annualized

14.0
12.0
10.0
=
E 380
@
x
6.0
¥e)
4.0
2.0
12.0 14.0 16.0 18.0 20.0 22.0 24.0 26.0
Risk (Standard Deviation %)
IM International Value Equity (SA+CF) . Lazard
O MSCI AC Wrld xUSVal (N) — Return/Risk Median
Standard Up Down
R-Squared Deviation Capture Capture
0.91 17.75 98.04 97.16
1.00 18.33 100.00 100.00
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Manager Review

As of June 30, 2024

Renaissance - International Growth
Peer Group Analysis - IM International Growth Equity (SA+CF)

40.0

30.0

20.0

10.0

Return

0.0

-10.0

-20.0

M Renaissance
O MSCI AC World xUSGr(N)

Median

MPT Stats, 5 Years

Renaissance
MSCI AC World xUSGr(N)

mo
mO

QTR FYTD 1YR 3YR 5YR

-2.35(90) 15.27 (68) 9.55(39) 0.95 (24) 5.26 (78)

0.72 (31) 1854 (37) 9.88 (36) -2.62 (66) 5.49 (76)

-0.53 16.85 8.10 -1.22 7.06
Information
Alpha Beta Ratio
-0.20 1.08 0.05
0.00 1.00 N/A
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Manager Risk/Return: 5 Year, Annualized

Retum (%)

$16.1M and 6.0% of Plan Assets

14.0
12.0
10.0
8.0
6.0
|
4.0
2.0
0.0
14.0 16.0 18.0 20.0 22.0 24.0 26.0
Risk (Standard Deviation %)
IM International Growth Equity (SA+CF) . Renaissance
O MSCI AC World xUSGr(N) — Return/Risk Median
Standard Up Down
R-Squared Deviation Capture Capture
0.86 20.02 104.88 104.82
1.00 17.22 100.00 100.00
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Manager Review

As of June 30, 2024

Martin Currie - Emerging Markets Equity
Peer Group Analysis - IM Emerging Markets Equity (SA+CF)

40.0

30.0

20.0

10.0

Return
O
[

0.0

-10.0

-20.0

-30.0

QTR FYTD 1YR
B Martin Currie 3.05 (69) 12.82 (76)  3.58 (88)
O MSCI Emerg Mkis (Net)  5.00 (46) 15.94 (55) 12.55 (57)

Median 4.71 16.73 13.59

MPT Stats, 5 Years

Alpha
Martin Currie N/A
MSCI Emerg Mkts (Net) 0.00

$11.4M and 4.3% of Plan Assets
Manager Risk/Return: 5 Year, Annualized

18.0
15.0
12.0
g 9.0
£
=3
@
€ 60
3.0 O
0.0
-3.0
14.0 16.0 18.0 20.0 22.0 24.0
Risk (Standard Deviation %)
IM Emerging Markets Equity (SA+CF) . Martin Currie
O MSCI Emerg Mkts (Net) — Return/Risk Median
Standard Up Down
R-Squared Deviation Capture Capture
N/A N/A N/A N/A
1.00 18.44 100.00 100.00
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Manager Review

As of June 30, 2024

Invesco - Private Real Estate
Peer Group Analysis - IM U.S. Open End Private Real Estate (SA+CF)

Manager Risk/Return: 5 Year, Annualized

$18.6M and 7.0% of Plan Assets

15.0

10.0

5.0

0.0

5.0

Return

-10.0

-15.0

-20.0

-25.0

M Invesco - Private Real Estate
O NCREIF ODCE

QTR FYTD 1YR 3YR 5YR

132 (74) -9.11(77) -10.54 (69) 0.89 (61) 2.34 (80)
-0.45 (39) -7.50 (61)

-9.26 (61) 1.90 (40) 3.16 (52)

Median -0.72 -5.70 -8.39 1.47 3.21
MPT Stats, 5 Years
Information
Alpha Beta Ratio
Invesco - Private Real Estate -0.76 1.00 -0.38
NCREIF ODCE 0.00 1.00 N/A
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12.0

9.0

6.0

3.0

Retum (%)

0.0

-3.0

6.0

©)

45 54

IM U.S. Open End Private Real Estate (SA+CF)

7.2 8.1 9.0 9.9 10.8 1.7
Risk (Standard Deviation %)

B Invesco - Private Real Estate

QO NCREIF ODCE — Return/Risk Median
Standard Up Down
R-Squared Deviation Capture Capture
0.93 7.78 102.78 122.71
1.00 7.53 100.00 100.00
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Manager Review

As of June 30, 2024

Cohen & Steers - Global Infrastructure
Peer Group Analysis - Infrastructure

25.0
20.0
]
15.0
@)
10.0
< =
E 5.0 0O
[ o (@)
H
0.0 O
-5.0
-10.0
-15.0
QTR FYTD 1YR 3YR 5YR
B C&S Global Infrastructure 113 (22) 16.25(12) 5.64 (25) 3.12(32) N/A
O FTSE Glbl Core Infra 50/50  0.73 (36) 13.39 (48) 4.34 (41) 2.18 (50) 3.07 (97)
Median 0.34 13.23 3.24 2.12 4.86
MPT Stats, 5 Years
Information
Alpha Beta Ratio
C&S Global Infrastructure N/A N/A N/A
FTSE Glbl Core Infra 50/50 0.00 1.00 N/A
36

Retum (%)

10.0

8.0

6.0

4.0

20

0.0

$13.6M and 5.1% of Plan Assets

Manager Risk/Return: 5 Year, Annualized

@)
14.0 15.0 16.0 17.0 18.0 19.0 20.0 21.0
Risk (Standard Deviation %)
Infrastructure . C&S Global Infrastructure
O FTSE Glbl Core Infra 50/50 —— Return/Risk Median
Standard Up Down
R-Squared Deviation Capture Capture
N/A N/A N/A N/A
1.00 16.13 100.00 100.00
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Manager Review As of June 30, 2024

Insight Investment - Fixed Income $15.1M and 5.6% of Plan Assets
Peer Group Analysis - IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (SA+CF) Manager Risk/Return: 5 Year, Annualized
11.0
2.0
8.0 m 1.5
O
1.0
5.0
O s
£ O 5 05
= (%)
£ 2.0 o [
B o H 0.0
O
1.0 O
0.5
]
O
-4.0
-1.0
54 57 6.0 6.3 6.6 6.9 7.2 7.5
Risk (Standard Deviation %)
-7.0
QTR FYTD 1YR 3YR 5YR IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (SA+CF)
M Insight Investment 0.27 (49) 7.71 (7) 410 (18) -2.42 (28) 0.25 (60) B Insight Investment
O Bimbg. U.S. Agg Index  0.07 (94) 6.06 (91) 2.63 (91) -3.02 (90) -0.23 (98) © Bimbg. US. Agg Index
Median 0.26 6.66 3.21 -2.63 0.31 — Retum/Risk Median
MPT Stats, 5 Years
Information Standard Up Down
A e Ratio R-Squarad Deviation Capture Capture
Insight Investment 0.48 0.99 0.61 0.98 6.13 101.28 95.33
Bimbg. U.S. Agg Index 0.00 1.00 N/A 1.00 6.17 100.00 100.00
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Manager Review As of June 30, 2024

Incore /Victory - Fixed Income $15.0M and 5.6% of Plan Assets
Peer Group Analysis - IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (SA+CF) Manager Risk/Return: 5 Year, Annualized
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Risk (Standard Deviation %)
-7.0
QTR FYTD 1YR 3YR 5YR IM U.S. Broad Market Core Fixed Income (SA+CF)
M Incore/Victory 0.20 (64) 6.85 (38) 3.58 (37) -2.52 (36) 0.31 (53) B IncoretVictory
O Bimbg. U.S. Agg Index  0.07 (94) 6.06 (91) 2.63 (91) -3.02 (90) -0.23 (98) © Bimbg. US. Agg Index
Median 0.26 6.66 3.21 -2.63 0.31 — Retum/Risk Median
MPT Stats, 5 Years
Information Standard Up Down
A e Ratio R-Squarad Deviation Capture Capture
Incore/Victory 0.54 0.98 0.65 0.98 6.10 102.66 96.06
Bimbg. U.S. Agg Index 0.00 1.00 N/A 1.00 6.17 100.00 100.00
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Representations As of June 30, 2024

« This report was prepared using market index and universe data provided by Investment Metrics PARis, as well as information provided by and received from the
client, custodian, and investment managers. Southeastern Advisory Services does not warrant the accuracy of data provided to us by others, although we do
take reasonable care to obtain and utilize only reliable information.

e Gross / Net Return Calculations - Southeastern Advisory Services tracks asset management fees and shows an estimate of gross -v- net performance at the
total plan level. We also track the management fees of each manager within the plan structure. Consistent with industry standards, our reporting will show
individual asset manager performance gross of management fees. In specific cases and on client request, we will break out the net-of-fee performance of
individual managers.

¢ llliquid and alternative strategies often have delayed reporting, with statements and corresponding valuations lagging by a quarter or more. Clients whose fees
are based on a fixed percentage of assets recognize that these valuations may lag and that our fees are based on currently available information.

e Southeastern Advisory Services is a Registered Investment Advisor. We are a completely independent advisor and have taken great care to eliminate any real
or even perceived conflicts of interest. We receive fees only from our clients.

e While we are always optimistic, we never guarantee investment results.
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190 Ottley Drive NE Ste B2A Atlanta GA 30324
seadvisory.com/ (404) 237-3156






